ORDINANCE NO. 23-150

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Huntsville has determined that the property described below has been identified by Water Pollution Control as surplus to the needs of the purpose by the City of Huntsville and is no longer needed for a public or municipal purpose by the City of Huntsville.

THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Huntsville, Alabama that the property described below is surplus to the needs of the City of Huntsville and no longer needed for a public or municipal purpose by the City of Huntsville.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the Mayor and the City Clerk-Treasurer be, and they are hereby authorized and directed to enter into an agreement with JM Wood Auction Company, Inc. to sell at public auction the property described as follows to the highest bidder in an attempt to obtain the highest possible price for said property, all proceeds of which will deposited into the Water Pollution Control Miscellaneous Revenue Fund, account # 6000-76-00000-460400-00000000:

DEPARTMENT# 7600

021296 - 2004 F150 XL SUPER CAB 4X4 GAS 2FTRX18W64CA14940 021236 - 2002 CHEVY 2500 VAN 1GCGG25R221171598 021408 - 2006 CHEVY 3500 GAS 1GBJC34U46E197376 021186 - 2000 F-250 SINGLE CAB GAS 1FTNF21LXYED81654 021278 - 2003 GMC 1500 4X4 PICKUP 1GTEK14VX3Z311690 040170 - 1995 FORD 7740 TRACTOR BD79216 021385 - 2006 F-450 SERVICE TRUCK 1FDXF46Y36EA01913 050198 - 1992 DRESSER 100G TRACK LOADER 050362 - 2001 KOMATSU 300 EXCAVATOR A84590 040198 - NEW HOLLAND TL80 001296251 020769 - 1989 C-150 CHEVROLET FLATBED 1GBJR34K5KF306591 050319 - 1997 CAT 953C LOADER 2ZN00705 050566 - 2017 KUBOTA KX080-4 EXCAVATOR SER# 36676 050593 - 2018 KUBOTA ZD1211 MOWER SER#23171 021647 - 2009 F-450 SERVICE TRUCK 1FDAF4GY0AEA18200 840055 - JOHN DEERE MX10 ROTARY CUTTER WOMX10C015889 021563 - 2008 FORD F150 XL SUPERCAB 1FTPX12V58FB53295 720042 - 2005 JOHN DEERE 54" Z-TRAC 757 TC0757BO418 050535 - 2013 TORO GROUNDMASTER 3280-D 313000273

That said agreement between <u>JM Wood Auction Company, Inc</u>., and the City of Huntsville, a municipal corporation in the State of Alabama, is substantially in words and figures similar to that certain document attached hereto and identified as <u>"Real Estate Auction Contract</u> <u>between the City of Huntsville and JM Wood Auction Company, Inc.,"</u> consisting of <u>six (6)</u> pages including any exhibits, and the date of <u>March 9, 2023</u>, appearing on the first page together with the signature of the President or Pro Tem of the City Council, an executed copy of said document being permanently kept on file in the Office of the City Clerk-Treasurer of the City of Huntsville, Alabama.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED upon the completion of the public auction, that the Mayor and City Clerk-Treasurer be, and they are hereby, authorized and directed to execute and attest, respectively, for and on behalf of the City of Huntsville, Alabama; and signed by the Director of Water Pollution Control, conveyance of the title to the property, when applicable.

ORDINANCE NO. 23-150 (Cont.)

ADOPTED this the <u>9th</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2023.

<u>/s/ John Meredith</u> President of the City Council of the City of Huntsville, Alabama

APPROVED this the <u>9th</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2023.

<u>/s/ Tommy Battle</u> Mayor of the City of Huntsville, Alabama

ATTEST:

<u>/s/ Shaundrika Edwards</u> Shaundrika Edwards